ALL INDIA ASSOCIATION OF COAL EXECUTIVES (AIACE)



(Regd. Under the Trade Union Act, 1926; Regd. No. 546 / 2016) 302, Block No. 304, Ram Krishna Enclave, Nutan Chowk, Sarkanda; Bilaspur (CG) Website: www.aiace.co.in; E-mail: centralaiace@gmail.com; Ph. 9907434051

AIACE/CENTRAL/2022 /065

Dated 6-7-2022

To
The Chairman-cum-Managing Director
CMPDI
Kanke Road
Ranchi - 834031
Jharkhand

Sub: Request for kind favour to appeal of Sri P A Chaugule for post-facto approval of treatment in nonempaneled hospital at Pune under CPRMSE

Dear Sir,

It is to bring to your kind notice that our member Sri P A Chaugule, Member No: 1331, EIS No: 90094921, has intimated us that, vide letter issued on 2-2-2018, he has been returned the original bills and denied reimbursement for Total Knee Surgery done at a non-empaneled hospital at Pune.

Subsequently, on 30.3.2019, Sri Chaugule had appealed to GM(P&A) for reconsideration of his case which went unreplied till now.

It is to state that, in 2016 there was no empaneled hospital in Pune, so Sri Chaugule started treatment at Deenanath Mangeshkar Hospital and Research Centre, Pune which was obviously a non-empaneled hospital and ultimately the surgery was accomplished at the same hospital in September 2017. In the meantime, sometime in the same year 2017, Sancheti Hospital, Pune was empaneled with CIL.

However, Sri Chaugule misjudged the situation and failed to intimate Chief of Medical Services, CMPDI for proper guidance and interpretation of rules as required by CPRMSE provisions. He made an appeal to GM(P&A) for reconsideration and again failed to appeal at the highest level in CMPDI. Even he has not re-submitted his original bills.

You will agree Sir, that all these developments are sufficient enough to prove the innocence of Sri Chaugule who deserves a mercy.

Under the circumstances, it is requested that, based on the appeal sought by Sri Chaugule way back in 2019, he may be advised/allowed to resubmit his claim with originals so that his case may be considered in the FD's meeting for needful post-facto approval.

This small gesture from your honor will go a long way to reduce the financial burden of Sri Chaugule.

With regards,

P. K. SINGH RATHOR

Principal General Secretary

From P. A. Chaugule Ex Chief Manager

10

(CIL Empl. No:90094921)

1406, Foujdar Galli,

Khanbhag,

Sangli-416416

Dt.30.03.2019

To

The General Manager (P&A)

CMPDIL, Gondwana Place, Kanke Road,

Ranchi-834031(Jharkhand).

Sub: Appeal for reimbursement of Medical claim of my wife's TKR surgery for Rs.2,14,196/

Sir,

The undersigned P.A. Chaugule Ex.Chief Manager(Geology) retired on 31/05/2011 from RI-iV, CMPDI, Nagpur would like to inform that my wife had undergone Total Knee Replacement (TKR) surgery in Sept'2017, at Deenanath Mangeshkar Hospital & Research Centre Pune. The bill on medical expenses incurred for all medical examinations and surgery was to the tune of Rs 2,14,196/ (Two Lakh fourteen thousand one hunred ninety six) only was submitted Through Proper Channel to your esteemed office on 22/12/2017.

The above mentioned bill was not passed and returned to me with your letter vide no. CMPDI/HQ/CPRMSE/09/8760 dated 02/02/2018 (Bill enclosed)by Sr Manager (P/EE)with following comments.

- 1 The bill was not related to Sancheti Hospital Pune which was empanelled hospital of CIL wef 01/01/2017.
- 2 The prior intimation to CMS of respective subsidiary is required to be given before availing treatment in non panelled Hospital.
 - In this context the undersigned would like to clarify the following facts or reasons for taking up the surgery of my wife at non empanelled hospital at Pune.
- Since the year 2005 my wife was suffering from knee pains. In October' 2016, the pains became severe. And hence Dr wakankar M. S. Orth in Pune was consulted. After thorough examination he advised for TKR of left knee only. He suggested M/S Deenanath Mangeshkar Hospital Pune is well established and known for TKR surgery.

.... Condon P. 2

- In October, 2016 there was no empanelled hospital in Pune. Hence as advised by Dr. Wakankar the undersigned decided to get the treatment at Deenanath Mangeshkar Hospital and Research centre, Pune.
- 3. Accordingly registration for TKR surgery was done on 21/10/2016 at Deenanath Hospital Pune vide registration card(patient No) No 765717 (Annex-IIA). Accordingly the premedical examination were initiated as per the prescription given by Hospital on 21/10/2016 itself (Annex-IIIB). The registration at this Hospital on this date was necessary because there is long queue for such operations and hospital takes about 6 to 8 months time for taking up such operations.
- 4. The Sancheti Hospital Pune was empanelled in January 2017 by CIL. But before this date M/S Deenanath Hospital had already initiated the line of treatment. Hence the undersigned could not change from Deenanath hospital to Sancheti Hospital for my wife treatment.
- The undersigned could not send the prior intimation to CMS CMPDI in confusions and tensions. I
 accept my error in sending prior intimation. But for such a minor error I anticipate that the
 Competent Authority will consider my prayer and approve my medical claim.

The undersigned had already spent more than about Rs 3.0 Lakh for my wife's treatment at Pune from my small savings and some loan. This include the cost of treatment, frequent travelling between Sangli and Pune for visiting to Hospital and other related expenses. The CIL has already kept provision for health care of existing as well as retired employees and their families. Under the circumstances Competent Authority may consider not to deny this facility to me.

Today I am getting pension less than Rs 21000/pm which is meagre and I find difficulty in managing the day to day expenses. My economic condition is not so healthy to bear major expenses.

I, therefore, appeal to the Competent Authority to consider my enclosed medical claim for Rs 2,14,196/(two Lakh fourteen thousand one hundred ninety six)only for post facto sanction. I appreciate if this claim is sanctioned at par with the rates of CGHS.

The reimbursed amount may be transferred or credited to my SB Account having following details.

P. A. Chaugule, SB A/C No 10106178275, State Bank of India, Sangli. IFSC code -S8IN0000147.

Thanking you.

1

(P A Chaugule)

End! As stated above



cmpd1

A Mini-Ratna Company

सेन्ट्रल माईन प्लानिंग एण्ड डिजाइन इन्स्टीच्यूट लिमिटेड (कोल इण्डिया लिमिटेड की अनुषंगी कम्पनी / भारत सरकार का एक लोक उपक्रम) गोन्दवाना प्लेस, काँके रोड, राँची - 834 031, झारखंड (भारत)

Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Limited (A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited / Govt. of India Public Sector Undertaking) Gondwana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi - 834 031, Jharkhand (INDIA) Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U14292JH1975GOI001223

No. CMPDI/HQ/CPRMSE/09/8760

Date: 02.02.2018

SPEED POST

To Sri Pandurang Appa Chaugule, Ex- Chief Manager, 1406, Foujdar Galli, Khanbhag, Near Dr. Udgaonkar Clinic, Sangli – 416416 (Maharashtra)

Sub. : Returning of Medical Bill

Dear Sir

Kindly refer to your medical bill of Rs. 2,14,196/- related to reimbursement of treatment availed at Deenanath Mangeshkar Hospital & Research Centre, Pune.

In this connection, it is pertinent to mention that the bill was sent to Appropriate Authority and it is gathered that Sancheti Hospital, is empanelled with total facilities in Pune w.e.f. 01.01.2017. Moreover prior intimation to CMS of respective subsidiary is required to be given before availing treatment in non empanelled hospital in non emergency condition.

Based on above, bills in original are hereby returned.

This is for kind information.

Encl.:- Medical Bills in original

Your faithfully

Sr. Manager (P/EE)

0 9

फोन नम्बर / Phone No.: +91 651 2230483; फैक्स नम्बर / Fax No.: +91 651 2231447 वेब साईट / Website Address: <u>www.cmpdi.co.in</u>

	Retirement Medical Facilities for Ex	recutives Annexure-B/2
(see Cl	ause 6.2)	MOURDED BY THE BETIDED EXECUTIVE
CLAIM FORM FOR REIMBU	RSEMENT OF MEDICAL EXPENSES	INCURRED BY THE RETIRED EXECUTIVE
Name & Code :		
Registration of Medical car	d: c/o :	P. A. Chaugule, 1406, SRUJAN' jdar Calli, Khanbhag, SANGLI-416411
Present address at which t	he Cheque is to be sent:	maharash Mr.
1. Name of the patient	: Mrs. Mangal	P. Chausule Note: 1) Doctor's prescription
2. Relationship with the	Wife	and cash memos in
Retired executive		
Place at which patient fell i		original should be attached.
4. If treatment taken at place rat	1. For referring	attached. Receipts of amount
than place of residence, give	(enited 12 m n = 1 +-	TKR sergery. claimed should be
5. Name of the doctor & hospital	from pune. No spiron del	enclosed:
where treatment taken	pr. Hemant	enclosed. enclosed. Separate claims should
where beautient taken		
6. Qualification of the doctor	. Reseach S	patient and each spell
0. 20200.00	MS Orth DND	Orth FRCS, MCHof treatment Orth Joint Replacement
	OTH, FRCS	Orth. Joint Replacement
70 # 37	(To be certified by the retired exe	ecutive) Surgeon,
I hereby declare that :		
ii) I am a member of valid since 2.717 iii) I continue to fulfill the volume of the valid system of the volume of the valid system of the valid sy	he conditions of eligibility for availing the ses were incurred for self/spouse, hat the Company may refuse/terminate and without assigning any reasons.	ent Medical Facilities and my Medical Card is the Line Valid by suggest to production to be the first that the control of the scheme at any time facilities from or through the Central/State
	*	Chanzuld1
Date:	living sp	(Signature of the retired executive/ ouse in case of death of retired executive)
The claim has been scrutinised a	nd recommended for payment of Rs	(Rupees
		Chief of Medical Services
	(To be filled in by the Accounts Dep	partment)
		Processing Control (Mr. 1)
Claim passed for payment of Rup		
2.0	(in fugures)	
Accountant	. Sr. A.O./A.O	Dated:

Contributory Scheme for Post Refirement Med	dical Facilities for Executives
(see Clause 6.3)	

Annexure-B/3

P.	HOSPITALIZATION CASE 5. ACCOMMODATION CHARGES FOR THE PERIOD 7/9/17 (On day) FROM: 2/9/17 } Gurdens TO: 25/9/17 } @ Rs	39280 8900 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	P.
	CHARGES FOR THE PERIOD 7/9/17 (On Day) FROM: 2/9/17 > four day) TO: 25/9/17 > four day. 6. SURGICAL OPERATION OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 9 was an approximate the continuation of the continu	1300 5200 6500 39200 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	CHARGES FOR THE PERIOD 7/9/17 (On Day) FROM: 2/9/17 > four day) TO: 25/9/17 > four day. 6. SURGICAL OPERATION OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 9 was an approximate the continuation of the continu	39280 8900 2360 7380 7480 86843	
	PERIOD 7/9/17 (onday) FROM: 21/9/17 } fourdays TO: 25/9/17 } fourdays 6. SURGICAL OPERATION OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 9 was on — Proceeding OT Instrument Wat knee parks 18/14- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 22/9/17	39280 8900 2360 7380 7480 86843	
	FROM: 21/9117 } four days TO: 25/9/17 } @ Rs	39280 8900 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	6. SURGICAL OPERATION OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 9 wg on - Proceed wre OT Instrument Ust knee park 1814- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 2 2/9117	39280 8900 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	6. SURGICAL OPERATION OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 3 wy on - Proceed wre - O.T. Instrument Wat knee park Bitt- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 2 2/9117	39280 8900 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	6. SURGICAL OPERATION OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 9 Wy on - OT Charges Procedwr - OT Instrument Ust Knee Profe 1814- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 2 2/9117	39280 8900 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	OR CONFINEMENT CHARGES 3 wyon — OT. Charges — Proceed wre — OT. Instrument Wat knee parks 1814 — 7. COST OF MEDICINES 22/9117 —	2360- 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	CHARGES 9 wyon - O.T. Charges - Proceed wire - O.T. Instrument With Knee profer Bitt- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 22/9117 7	2360- 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	
	DT. Charges Proceed wre OT. Instruments Wat knee parks Bitt- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 22/9117	2360- 2360- 7980- 86843- 1,45,283	-
	DIT INSTRUMENT OIT INSTRUMENT WITH KINGE POWER BIHI- 7. COST OF MEDICINES 22/9117	7-980- 86843- 1,45,283	-
	Ust knee port Bitt - 7. COST OF MEDICINES 2 2/9/17	7-980- 86843- 1,45,283	-
	7. COST OF MEDICINES 22/9117	1,45,283	-
	7. COST OF MEDICINES	1,45,283	-
	22/9/17 -2		
	_	2001-	1
	21/9/12 7	28501-	1
	21/9/17 (-	72031-	
	25/9/17	2203	
	''' -		
	and the second s	122561	_
	C. TOTAL (5+6+7) Physic	therepy	
	Other Expending on 1	027 200 000 000 000	_
	TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED	18.09	
1	(A · B + C)		
	A Lit cot-	BIBITION	-
		204431	<u></u>
	B 349421-		
-	C 164039/-	-)8235/	conce
	C	,	07 >7.
			-
70000	the state of the s	4196=	-00-
7	wo Lakh fourteen thou	and one	hund
1	Minety Six only	hum whi	<
_		uno	
	living spouse in case of death o	f retired exec	utive)
05.41	HOUSE BLOCK COMME		
UF AI	MOUNT DISALLOWED		
	Amount		
	- T	C. TOTAL (5+6+7) physion Other Expendim on A TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED (A · B + C) A 4450/- B 3 + 942/- C 164039/- Total _ Rs. 2 Two Lake fourteen thouse a living spouse in case of death of the retired living spouse in case of death of the case of t	C. TOTAL (5+6+7) physiolograpy Other Expending on 18000/ TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED (A · B + C) A

pital: Deenanath Mangeshkar Research Centre ent Name: Mrs. Mangal Pandurang Chaugule IRD No: 765717

o	Date	Cash Memo No	M/s	City	Particulars		Amount
\perp	20/10/16	3937	Dr. Hemant Wakankar	Pune	Knee Investigation	₹	500 ⁻
	20/10/16	309	Janhavi X- Ray	Pune		₹	1,400
	21/10/16	OPD/SSOP_Path_ BC/1617/11684	Denanath Hospital	Pune	Pathological Test	₹	2,205
	23/08/17	4388	Prathamesh Clinic	Sangli	Consultation & ECG	₹	500
	24/08/17	4424	Prathamesh Clinic	Sangli	Echo	₹	1,250
	24/08/17	6064	Gujar Pathology Lab	Sangli	Pathological Test	₹	1,000
	26/08/17	6152	Pathological Test	Sangli		₹	2,770
	06/09/17	31151718/4243	Denanath Hospital	Pune	OP Consultation	₹	600
\perp	07/09/17	BP5326969	Denanath Hospital	Pune	Angiography etc.	₹	22,920
	21/09/17	51041718/3804	Denanath Hospital	Pune	In Patient	₹	280-
	22/09/17	10801718/1678	Denanath Hospital	Pune	Pharmacy Cash Bill	₹	2,850,
	25/09/17	41001718/240	Denanath Hospital	Pune	Settelement Bill of Total Knee Operation	₹ !	1,50,016
	21/09/17 To 25/09/17	Consolidated Bill	Denanath Hospital	Pune	Patient Pharmacy Statement	₹	7,203
T	25/09/17	11561718/22261	Denanath Hospital	Pune	Pharmacy Cash Bill	₹	2,203
2	6/30/10/17	4:1	PHYSION E EDS Ubale	Pune	Physiotherapy for 30 Days Consultation		19 ,500
3	6/10/17	Nil	-do-	Pune	physiotherapy - For 30 days @ 500		
					Ruppes Two Lakh Fourteen Thousand One		101-



Lata Mangeshkar Medical Foundation's

DEENANATH MANGESHKAR HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTER

MRD#: 765717

DOD: 25/09/2017

Sex: Female

Erandawne, Pune 411 004. Tel.: 020 40151000 Email : info@dmhospital.org Website : www.dmhospital.org

Joint Replacement and Reconstruction Discharge Summary

Patient Name: Mrs. CHAUGULE MANGAL

PANDURANG

Age(as per today): 68Y 5M 6D

Visit Code: IP0002

DOA: 21/09/2017

Consultant: Dr. WAKANKAR HEMANT

Reference: Dr. Deshpande Atul Diagnosis: Osteoarthritis of left knee.

Clinical course and Event:

C/O:Pain in left knee, difficulty in walking, climbing stairs.

K/C/O: HTN

O/E: Vitals - Normal, RS - Clear, CVS - NAD, P/A - Soft.

L/E:No Effusion, No PFT, MJLT + +, ROM Lt: 10° - 130°, Hips - Normal, No DNVC.

Advice on Discharge:

1. T. Pacimol 650 mg 1-1-1-1 x₂7 days and then 1-1-1 x 7 days then SOS

2. T. Pan D 1-0-0 x 7 days

3. T. Ultacet semi 1-0-1 x 7 days then SOS

4. T. Nitrest 5 mg 0-0-1 x 7 days 7

5. T. Xarelto 10 mg 0-0-1 x 14 days

Supplied: Nitsestsma 7)

MMF'S Deenanath Medicat
Stores Unit-04

Date: Stores Unit-04

Name: Spoke AD

Sign of Post: Estary

Staple Removal on: 03/10/2017

Physiotherapy for 1 month after discharge:

Next follow up appointment at Deenanath Mangeshkar Hospital, Pune:

With: Dr. Hemant Wakankar Date: 3 months after surgery Time: Mon and Wed 3 to 5 pm

By Appointment only. For appointment call 020-40151100 between 09:00AM to 04:00PM.

OPERATIVE NOTE

Pre-operative Antibiotics:

Inj. Supacef 1.5 gm I/V

Operative Procedure: Left Total Knee Replacement

Date of Surgery:22/09/17

Type of Anaesthesia:LA+SA+GA

Anaesthetist:Dr.Saraf

Tourniquet inflated at 280 mm Hg for Lt-55 min.

Midline incision. Arthrotomy through medial para patellar approach.

Patella: No degeneration. Patellar osteophytes excised. ACL- Attenuated. PCL- Normal. Menisci- Degenerated.

DEENANATH MANGESHKAR HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTER

Erandaume, Pune 411 004 Tel: 020 40151000 Emoit: info@tembospital.org Website: we've dmbospital.org

MRD No:765717

Name: Mrs. CHAUGULE MANGAL PANDURANG 1/2

Jutine medial and posteromedial release done.

Distal noral cut taken using intramedullary jig at 6°. Tibial cut with posterior 7° slope using extramedullary jig. Femoral sizing done using anterior referencing and femoral cutting block fixed in 3° of external rotation.

Flexion / Extension gaps balanced and mediolateral stability checked. Posterior release done. Anterior and posterior chamfer cuts and box cuts completed. Trial prosthesis inserted. Joint stability

patellofemoral tracking satisfactory. Lateral retinacular release not done. Femoral canal plugged with bone.

Trial prosthesis removed. Thorough joint wash given with normal saline pulsed lavage.

Tibial baseplate, Femoral prosthesis fixed with Palacos bone cement (Supacef 750 mg added).

Tourniquet released. Haemostasis achieved.

Tibial Poly inserted. Component stability and mediolateral stability reviewed.

Wound closed in layers without drain with Vicryl I and Polysorb 2-0 and Staples.

Sterile dressing done.

DVT stockings given immediately post operatively.

Intraoperative PCV not given.

Inj. Tranexamic Acid (20 mg/kg) given at cementation and repeated at 3hrs and 6hrs. LMWH started on the night of the surgery and continued till adequately mobilized.

Prosthesis Used - LPS, Zimmer, USA

Size Left D Femur 2 Tibia Poly 12mm Patella

Post Operative Course:

Post operative pain controlled with Local infiltration. Inj. Supacef 750 mg.

I/V x 2 doses

General advice after discharge:

1. Not to wet the wound after surgery till sutures are removed.

- 2. Watch for fever, swelling, bleeding, redness. Also watch for calf swelling, tightness, pain. Please come to hospital for urgent medical attention.
- 3. Routine physiotherapy as per advice.
- 4. Start walking outdoor by 3 weeks.
- 5. Driving can be started after 6 weeks.

Complied by:

Name of Dr: abhishek

Date: 25/09/2017

Designation: Lecturer

Time: 11.18

Investigation attached separately:

Please bring this card for Follow up: